September 30, 2017. In addition, valuation metrics for Granite’s investment properties by asset category as

at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 were as follows:

Valuation Metrics by Investment Property Asset Category

Modern Special
Weighted Average

(1)

warehouse Multi-purpose purpose

facilities facilities properties Total
As at September 30 and

December 31, 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Overall capitalization rate
(2)

. . . 6.45% 6.54% 9.58% 9.38% 8.01% 8.03% 8.06% 8.03%

Terminal capitalization rate . . . . 6.57% 6.63% 7.81% 7.85% 8.22% 8.22% 7.70% 7.74%

Discount rate ..... 7.06% 7.14% 8.31% 8.31% 7.83% 7.82% 7.74% 7.80%

(1)
Weighted based on investment property fair value.

(2)
Overall capitalization rate is calculated as stabilized net operating income (property revenue less property expenses) divided

by the fair value of the property.

A sensitivity analysis of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the overall capitalization rate,

terminal capitalization rate and discount rate at September 30, 2017 is presented below:

Sensitivity Analysis of Fair Value of Investment Properties

Rate sensitivity Overall capitalization rate Terminal capitalization rate Discount rate

+50 bps ..... 2,631.0 2,663.4 2,653.2

+25 bps ..... 2,717.8 2,703.5 2,699.1

Base rate ..... $2,749.0 $2,749.0 $2,749.0

-25 bps ..... 2,915.0 2,792.2 2,794.3

-50 bps ..... 3,029.4 2,841.5 2,843.5

Leasing Profile

At September 30, 2017, Magna International Inc. or one of its operating subsidiaries was the tenant at 61

(December 2016 — 63) of Granite’s income-producing properties and comprised 75% (December 2016 —

76%) of Granite’s trailing 12-month revenues and 69% (December 2016 — 71%) of Granite’s GLA. According

to its public disclosure, Magna International Inc. has a credit rating of A3 with a stable outlook by Moody’s

Investor Service, A- with a stable outlook by Standard & Poor’s and A(low) with a stable outlook by DBRS

Limited. Magna is a diversified global automotive supplier that designs, develops and manufactures